ORDINANCE NO. 200 /2 6

An ordinance providing for a special election to be held in the City of Sherwood, Washington County, Oregon, on <u>April 20, 1948</u>, for the purpose of submitting to the legal voters of said City, the proposition "Shall the corporate boundaries of the City of Sherwood be altered and extended to annex and include within the municipal limits thereof that certain tract of land, adjoining the present northerly limits of the City and situate in County of Washington, State of Oregon, Section 29, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian, within the following boundaries "; appointing judges and clerks of said election; specifying the time and place of holding the same, and opening and closing of the polls; directing the Recorder of the City to give notice of said election; declaring that by reason of written consent to annexation from all owners of property within the area concerned, no election be required in such territory; and declaring an emergency:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 95-901, Oregon Compiled Laws Annotated, as amended by Chapter 388, Section 1, of the Oregon Session Laws of 1945, and by Chapter 355, Section 1 of the Oregon Session Laws of 1947, effective April 2, 1947, on <u>Mer</u> <u>16</u>, 1948, there was filed with the City Council of the City of Sherwood a petition setting forth a request for, and consent to, annexation, signed by all owners of real property comprising that certain tract of approximately 10 acres adjoining the northerly boundary of said City, situate in Sectiors 29/ Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Willemette Meridian, the boundaries of said tract being as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point on the south line of the Sherwood-Tualatin County Road, on the northerly Corporate Limit line of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, which point is S 89° 54' W 911.4 feet from an iron pipe set in the east line of Section 32 at a point S 0° 20' W 20.0 feet from the NE corner of said Sec. 32; thence N 0° Ol' W 905.5 feet to a point on the southerly line of the Southern Pacific Railroad right-of-way as described on Page 466 of Book "Q" of Washington County, Oregon Deed Records; thence on said southerly line of said right-of-way S 47° 30' W 1347 feet to a point on the Northerly Corporate Limits of the City of Sherwood, Oregon; thence on said northerly Corporate Limit line N 89° 59' E 998.4 feet to the point of beginning.

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Section 95-901, O. C. L. A., as amended, empowers the common council of incorporated municipalities within the State of Oregon to submit the question of annexation of territory to the electors thereof at a special election to be held for that purpose,

NOW THEREFORE, the City of Sherwood does ordain as follows:

SECTION I

That a special City election be and the same is hereby ordered to be held in the City of Sherwood, Washington County, Oregon, on the <u>40</u> day of April, 1948, and it is hereby ordered that the proposition "Shall the corporate boundaries of the City of Sherwood be altered and extended to annex and include within the municipal limits thereof that certain tract of land, adjoining the present northerly limits of the City and situate in County of Washington, State of Oregon, Section 29, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian, within the following boundaries . " seid boundaries being set out hereinabove, and the same is hereby submitted to the legal voters of the said City of Sherwood, Oregon, for affirmative or negative vote.

Palate

SECTION II
That Helen account, Elora Recto and
- Clara Haging be and they are hereby appointed Judges of
said special City election, and that the state and
anna Gringen be and they are hereby appointed Clerks of

said special City election.

SECTION III

SECTION IV

That pursuant to Section 95-901, C. C. L. A., as amended, all owners of real property within the boundaries of the area proposed for annexation to the City of Sherwood having consented to the annexation of such territory, it is hereby ordered and declared that no election be required or necessary in such area proposed for annexation and inclusion within the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood, Oregon.

SECTION V

Inasmuch as it is necessary for the peace, health, and safety of the said City that the special City election be held and the question of annexation be determined without delay, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect upon its passing by the City Council and its approval by the Mayor.

Fassed by the City Council of the City of Sherwood, Oregon March 16, 1948

-2-

Approved this <u>March 16</u> 1948 <u>H. Aanders</u> Mayor

Attest:

16 Sho